Lift Master

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

This modification is available to models HJ and J Logic operators.

FUNCTIONS

This modification stops the operator from running when extra
tension is sensed on the door from the mechanical door lock,
obstruction, or extensive binding.

OPERATION

When the lock sensor senses an excessive load while running the
open cycle from the close limit, the lock sensor will stop the
operator. Press the close button and run the operator until it
shuts off (to unlock the door when the load is removed).

NOTE: Refer to lock sensor addendum for adjustment. For all
other installation instructions refer to owner’s manual provided
with operator.

LOCK SENSOR ADJUSTMENT

FINE ADJUSTMENT
* To increase opening force, tighten the wing nut.
e To decrease opening force, loosen the wing nut.

COARSE ADJUSTMENT (if required)
1. Release spring pressure on pivot arm.
2. Loosen but do not remove two mounting screws.

3. Fully tension final reduction chain and rotate lock sensor until
switch is in activation mode.

4. Tighten mounting screws (2) to secure lock sensor position.
5. Repeat fine adjustments.

Chain Idler Sprocket
must engage top side
of reduction chain.

Final Reduction Chain

ADDENDUM
LOCK SENSOR
Models DJ and DHJ

2 BUTTON STATION OR 3 POSITION KEYSWITCH WITH SPRING RETURN TO CENTER

STANDARD 2 OR MORE
76 4 7 6 4
D1 &E2 D1 & E2
55 MODE ONLY 5 % 554 MODEONLY
Open Open Open
—e e e —
Close Close Close

NOTE: Typical control station wiring for DJ & DHJ Logic
operators.

& WARNING

Moving parts may cause SERIOUS INJURY. Keep hands
CLEAR of sprockets, chains, and other moving parts when
making adjustments.

Mounting Screws

Lock Sensor Assembly

Lock Sensor Switch
(held to normally closed)

2,

%

To adjust opening force
tighten or loosen adjustment
on wing nut accordingly.
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EXIGENCES D’APPLICATION

Cette modification est disponible pour les modéles d’actionneurs
HJ et J Logic.

FONCTIONS

Cette modification interrompt le fonctionnement de I'actionneur
lorsqu’une tension supplémentaire est détectée sur la porte en raison
d’une serrure mécanique, d’un obstacle ou parce que la porte colle.

FONCTIONNEMENT

Lorsque le capteur de verrouillage détecte une charge excessive lors
de I'exécution du cycle d’ouverture a partir de la limite de fermeture,
le capteur interrompt le fonctionnement de I'actionneur. Enfoncer le
bouton de fermeture et faire fonctionner I'actionneur jusqu’a ce qu'il
se mette hors fonction (pour déverrouiller la porte lorsque la charge
est enlevée).

REMARQUE : Consulter l'addenda du capteur de verrouillage pour le
réglage du capteur. Pour foutes les autres instructions d’installation,
consulter le manuel du propriétaire fourni avec l'actionneur.

REGLAGE DU CAPTEUR DE VERROUILLAGE

REGLAGE DE PRECISION
* Pour augmenter la force d’ouverture, serrer I'écrou a oreilles.
e Pour réduire la force d’ouverture, desserrer I'écrou a oreilles.

REGLAGE GROSSIER (AU BESOIN)
1. Libérer la tension du ressort sur le bras du pivot.
2. Desserrer les vis de montage sans toutefois les déposer.

3. Tendre pleinement la chaine de réduction finale et tourner le
capteur de verrouillage jusqu’a que ce l'interrupteur soit en mode
d’activation.

4. Serrer les vis de montage (2) pour fixer la position du capteur de
verrouillage.

5. Répéter les réglages de précision.
Le pignon de poulie a chaine

doit engager le dessus de la
chaine de réduction.

Chaine de réduction finale

ADDENDA

CAPTEUR DE VERROUILLAGE

Modeles DJ et DHJ

POSTE A2 BOUTONS OU A CONTACTEUR A CLE A 3 POSITIONS AVEC RESSORT DE RETOUR AU CENTRE

STANDARD 20U PLUS
7 6 4
MODE D1 ET D2 MODE D1 ET D2
55 UNIQUEMENT UNIQUEMENT
Ouvert
L
Fermé Fermé Fermé

Vis de montage

REMARQUE : Cablage typique du poste de commande pour les
actionneurs de modéle DJ et DHJ Logic.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Les pieces mobiles peuvent causer de GRAVES BLESSURES.
Garder les mains A L’ECART des pignons, chaines et autres
pieces mobiles lors du réglage.

Ensemble de capteur

de verrouillage
Interrupteur de capteur de
verrouillage (normalement fermé)

4
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Y

Pour régler la force d’ouverture,
serrer ou desserrer le réglage
de I'écrou a oreilles.
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REQUISITOS DE APLICACION:

Esta modificacion esta disponible para los operadores 16gicos
modelos HJ y J.

FUNCIONES

Esta modificacion detiene el operador cuando se detecta fuerza
excesiva en la puerta debida al mecanismo de cierre, por una
obstruccion o por atascamiento.

OPERACION

Cuando el sensor de la cerradura detecta carga excesiva durante
la apertura, detendra el operador. Pulsar el boton de cierre y
hacer funcionar el operador hasta que se detenga (la puerta se
desbloqueara una vez quitada la causa de la sobrecarga).

NOTA: Consultar el anexo del sensor de atascamiento para la
regulacion del operador. El resto de las instrucciones de
instalacion se encuentran en el manual de instrucciones del
operador.

REGULACION DEL SENSOR DE ATASCAMIENTO

REGULACION FINA

e Para aumentar la fuerza de apertura ajustar la tuerca mariposa.
e Para disminuir la fuerza de apertura aflojar la tuerca mariposa.
REGULACION GRUESA (S1 FUERA
NECESARIA)

1. Aflojar la presidn del resorte en el brazo de articulacion.

2. Aflojar los dos tornillos de montaje (sin quitarlos).

3. Tensionar totalmente la cadena y girar el sensor de la cerradura

hasta que el relé quede activado.

4. Ajustar los 2 tornillos de montaje y fijar el sensor de la cerradura.

5. Repetir los ajustes finos.

El pifion conducido de la
cadena debe engranar con la
parte superior de la misma.

Cadena reductora final

ANEXO0 SENSOR DE
CERRADURA
Modelos DJ y DHJ

ESTACION DE 2 BOTONES 0 COMANDO DE LLAVE DE 3 POSICIONES CON RETORNO DE RESORTE AL CENTRO

ESTANDAR 20 MAS
76 4
SOLO EN MODO SOLO EN MODO
D1YE2 D1YE2
Abrir
[ —
Cerrar Cerrar Cerrar

Tornillos de montaje

NOTA: Conexiones tipicas del tablero de control para los
operadores légicos DJ y DHJ.

& ADVERTENCIA

Las partes en movimiento pueden causar LESIONES GRAVES.
Mantener las manos ALEJADAS de pifiones, cadenas y otras
partes moviles al realizar las tareas de regulacion.

Conjunto del sensor de cerradura

Relé del sensor de cerradura
(en posicion normalmente cerrado)

Ge.

>

Para regular la fuerza de
apertura, ajustar o aflojar
la tuerca mariposa.
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